
ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 1110-0 3210-0 3213-0 3220-0 3280-0 3290-0

-----------------------------------

--------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
REVENUES: 1000-8999
  STATE REVENUES 1000-2999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999 0.00 550,593.67 6,642.50 32,649.00 0.00 50,126.64
  LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUES 0.00 550,593.67 6,642.50 32,649.00 0.00 50,126.64

EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 189,405.38 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 105,310.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 3,662.75 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 5,904.30 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 0.00 304,283.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 1,250.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,400.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 259.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,925.23
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 70,869.35 6,642.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 4,142.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 5,599.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV 0.00 82,119.93 6,642.50 0.00 0.00 11,325.23

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-A-1

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 1110-0 3210-0 3213-0 3220-0 3280-0 3290-0

-----------------------------------

--------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 110,434.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 43,431.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 2,862.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 1,213.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 6,250.00 0.00 348.00 0.00 0.00
    TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES 0.00 164,190.51 0.00 348.00 0.00 0.00

CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
  PRINCIPAL 931-931 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  INTEREST 932-932 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
  OTHER OBJECTS 300-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    TOTAL DEBT SERVICES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-B-1

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT# 1110-0 3210-0 3213-0 3220-0 3280-0 3290-0

-----------------------------------

--------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199 0.00 0.00 0.00 23,510.00 0.00 0.00
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,791.00 0.00 0.00
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,831.41
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,970.00
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,301.00 0.00 38,801.41
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899 0.00 550,593.67 6,642.50 32,649.00 0.00 50,126.64

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
    TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
    OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

  9910
    TRANSFERS OUT 920-929 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

9900-9999
    OTHER FUND USES 900-997 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
      TOTAL   (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-C-1

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
REVENUES: 1000-8999
  STATE REVENUES 1000-2999
  FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999
  LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999
  OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

3310-0 3317-0 4110-0 4110-1 4130-0 4160-0

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
28,004.00 6,750.00 565,679.65 70,237.00 58,071.74 45,536.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28,004.00 6,750.00 565,679.65 70,237.00 58,071.74 45,536.00

0.00 0.00 244,890.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 100,494.09 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 2,892.71 8,000.00 0.00 0.00

26,554.41 0.00 24,512.96 21,337.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

26,554.41 0.00 372,790.26 29,337.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 99,845.31 0.00 1,200.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 31,523.49 0.00 243.71 0.00

1,449.59 0.00 2,633.40 40,150.00 38,785.50 0.00
0.00 6,750.00 6,254.86 0.00 10,813.06 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,409.00 0.00

1,449.59 6,750.00 140,257.06 40,150.00 57,451.27 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-A-2

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES

CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP.

DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
  PRINCIPAL 931-931
  INTEREST 932-932
  OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
    TOTAL DEBT SERVICES

3310-0 3317-0 4110-0 4110-1 4130-0 4160-0

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 32,338.50 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 11,471.86 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 2,120.30 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 343.67 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 6,358.00 750.00 620.47 0.00
0.00 0.00 52,632.33 750.00 620.47 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-B-2

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
    TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299
    OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997

  9910
    TRANSFERS OUT 920-929

9900-9999
    OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL   (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET)

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET)

3310-0 3317-0 4110-0 4110-1 4130-0 4160-0

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

28,004.00 6,750.00 565,679.65 70,237.00 58,071.74 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,536.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (45,536.00)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (45,536.00)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-C-2

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
REVENUES: 1000-8999
  STATE REVENUES 1000-2999
  FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999
  LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999
  OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

4180-0 4290-0 4295-0 4303-0 4308-0 5101-0

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 937.60
65,257.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,682,262.56

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 77,548.18
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,736.62

65,257.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,773,484.96

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

534.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

534.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

49,616.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
19,908.23 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

6,967.09 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,689.28 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

83,680.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25,679.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

25,679.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-A-3

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES

CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP.

DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
  PRINCIPAL 931-931
  INTEREST 932-932
  OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
    TOTAL DEBT SERVICES

4180-0 4290-0 4295-0 4303-0 4308-0 5101-0

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 434,860.44
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 248,447.21
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 60,988.93
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,063,012.96
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 320,378.69
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,022.38
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,131,710.61

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
900.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-B-3

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
    TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299
    OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997

  9910
    TRANSFERS OUT 920-929

9900-9999
    OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL   (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET)

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET)

4180-0 4290-0 4295-0 4303-0 4308-0 5101-0

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

110,793.64 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,131,710.61

45,536.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
45,536.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

45,536.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (308,225.65)

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 673,238.11
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 365,012.46

EXHIBIT A-I-II-C-3

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
REVENUES: 1000-8999
  STATE REVENUES 1000-2999
  FEDERAL REVENUES 3000-5999
  LOCAL REVENUES 6000-7999
  OTHER REVENUES 8000-8999
TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES: 1000-9899
  INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES 1000-1999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES

  INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERVICES 2000-2999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL INSTRUCTIONAL SUPPORT SERV

  OPERATION & MAINTENANCE 3000-3999
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE

TOTAL

5170-0 5199-0 5315-0 5990-0 7101-0 (Memo Only)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 937.60
20,335.70 0.00 113,800.20 9,000.00 0.00 3,304,946.30

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 517,085.76 594,633.94
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,736.62

20,335.70 0.00 113,800.20 9,000.00 517,085.76 3,913,254.46

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 434,295.88
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 205,804.89
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,421.51 68,976.97
0.00 0.00 2,869.90 0.00 230,546.17 312,258.74
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 1,295.00 0.00 27,270.39 28,565.39
0.00 0.00 4,164.90 0.00 312,238.07 1,049,901.87

0.00 0.00 24,000.00 7,574.00 0.00 192,885.35
0.00 0.00 1,836.00 1,426.00 0.00 57,121.87
0.00 0.00 81,213.72 0.00 31,984.69 280,695.84
0.00 0.00 1,218.53 0.00 42,508.10 78,376.20
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 267.05 0.00 1,331.63 14,106.68
0.00 0.00 108,535.30 9,000.00 75,824.42 623,185.94

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,305.20 34,984.20
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,533.56 2,533.56
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,838.76 37,517.76

EXHIBIT A-I-II-A-4

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
  AUXILIARY SERVICES 4000-4999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL AUXILIARY SERVICES

GENERAL ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES 6000-6999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL GENERAL ADMIN SERVICES

CAPITAL OUTLAY - REAL PROPERTY 7000-7999
  PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
  EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
  PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
  MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
  CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
  OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
    TOTAL CAPITAL OUTLAY-REAL PROP.

DEBT SERVICES 8000-8999
  PRINCIPAL 931-931
  INTEREST 932-932
  OTHER OBJECTS 300-997
    TOTAL DEBT SERVICES

TOTAL

5170-0 5199-0 5315-0 5990-0 7101-0 (Memo Only)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 434,860.44
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 248,447.21
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,327.60 97,316.53
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,063,012.96
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 320,378.69
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,022.38
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 36,327.60 2,168,038.21

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 142,772.74
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 54,902.90
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,982.37
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1,556.83
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 16,326.47
0.00 0.00 1,100.00 0.00 0.00 220,541.31

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

EXHIBIT A-I-II-B-4

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE



ANDALUSIA CITY BOE

FUNDING AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR ACCOUNTABILITY

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL FUND TYPE BY FUND SOURCE

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025

FUND TYPES

DESCRIPTION - FUND SOURCE ACCT#

-----------------------------------

---------
  OTHER EXPENDITURES 9000-9899
    PERSONAL SERVICES 010-199
    EMPLOYEE BENEFITS 200-299
    PURCHASED SERVICES 300-399
    MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 400-499
    CAPITAL OUTLAY 500-599
    OTHER OBJECTS 600-997
      TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1000-9899

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES & FUND USES:
    TRANSFERS IN 9200-9299
    OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 9000-9997

  9910
    TRANSFERS OUT 920-929

9900-9999
    OTHER FUND USES 900-997
      TOTAL   (NET)

TOTAL EXPENDITURES, OTHER FINANCING
SOURCES & OTHER FUND USES (NET)

EXCESS REVENUES & OTHER FINANCING SRCS
OVER(UNDER) EXP & OTHER FUND USES (NET)

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE - OCT 1 0300-0399
ENDING FUND BALANCE - SEPTEMBER 30 (NET)

TOTAL

5170-0 5199-0 5315-0 5990-0 7101-0 (Memo Only)

-------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- -------------- --------------

3,441.88 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 26,951.88
697.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,488.80
142.80 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 142.80

7,720.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,607.57 83,159.87
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,970.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 44.95 44.95

12,003.37 0.00 0.00 0.00 44,652.52 127,758.30
12,003.37 0.00 113,800.20 9,000.00 480,881.37 4,226,943.39

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 8,041.23 103,577.23
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14,963.31 60,499.31

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,922.08) 43,077.92

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 (6,922.08) 43,077.92

8,332.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 29,282.31 (270,611.01)

236,569.68 1,035.84 0.50 0.00 350,202.87 1,261,047.00
244,902.01 1,035.84 0.50 0.00 379,485.18 990,435.99

EXHIBIT A-I-II-C-4

GOVERNMENTAL - SPECIAL REVENUE


